BOS Agreement No. 12-079 — A\
DOT Agreement No. 110123

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT WITH WILLDAN ENGINEERING FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE MATTOLE RIVER BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
ON BRICELAND ROAD

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NO. 12-079/DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION NO. 110123

This Amendment Number (No.) 3 to Board of Supervisors (BOS) Agreement No. 12-
079/Department of Transportation (DOT) Agreement No. 110123 is entered into this
H, ] Q day of IQQ + 2018, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and
Willdan Engineering, 2240 Douglas B, Ste 270; Roseville, California 95661, hereinafter
referred to as "CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 was entered into
between COUNTY and CONSULTANT on July 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONSULTANT and COUNTY to extend the termination
date set out in Amendment No. 2 of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No.
110123, from December 10, 2018 to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, federal grant funding requires updating rate schedules with benefits and
indirect costs rates; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed for additional geotechnical services and to
complete environmental tasks, including additional studies required by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONSULTANT to complete said tasks
pursuant to Amendment No. 3 for a not-to-exceed amount of $64,762; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULTANT that payments
to CONSULTANT, including the total amount of salaries and expenses included in the
original Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1 to 3, shall be increased to a not-to-exceed
amount of $409,389; and

WHEREAS, the changed rate schedule will not increase the not-to-exceed amount of
$409,389 for this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONSULTANT, this
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document, with attached rate schedule, will become part of the aforementioned
Agreement and shall be incorporated therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The total not-to-exceed amount of BOS Agreement #12-079/DOT Agreement
#110123 is increased by $64,762 to Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three
Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars ($409,389) for the term of this agreement.

2. The 2019 rate schedule (attached) shall apply for work under this Agreement and
progress payments going forward in conformance with federal grant funding.

3. The termination date set out in Amendment No. 2 of BOS Agreement No. 12-
079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 will be extended from December 10, 2018 to
December 31, 2021.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No.
110123 shall remain in full force and effect.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and

year first above written.

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW: Transportation

ﬁ/l aw's /( —!‘, :’/ //‘
%/'?‘\/)\/~ : ’/ﬂ

HOWARD N. DASHIELL, Director DATE

Budgeted: [X]Yes [ ]No

Budget Unit: 3041

Line ltem: 2184

Grant: [X] Yes [ |No

Grant No.:FHWA E76, BRLO-5910(085)

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

: C N\}p
- -.UTWBHRG/,% ir) Crovagenve Cresleqy

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
DEC 05 2018

Date:
ATTEST:
CAR%& il/_o Clerk of said Board
M& / f/l 1 )
Deputy R

| hereby certify that accordmg to the provisions of
Government Code section 25103, delivery of this
document has been made.

CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board

Bﬁ/ a/\@ \/ (LUT’A e

Deput
huty PEC { IF"“

CONSULTANT/COMPANY NAME:

Willdan Engineering

2240 Douglas BlI, Suite 270

Roseville, CA 95661

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT,
County Counsel

By: /ZL\-—’ /L\

Deputy

Date: e rtg

INSURANCE REVIEW:

/ ;§ r /’. ‘/‘/ff.}‘\'r' {Zf/:}‘f”‘“

ALY Y
By: (A A 1 (7 /
Risk Managemqyit '

uhshs
I

Date:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

/"”% ‘
By: il ——

Deputy CEO

H| /ﬁ/lz’

Date:

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001-50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed []

Mendocino County Business License: Valid []
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:
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W WILLDAN

ENGINEERING

Technical Aide |
Technical Aide 1I
Technical Aide 1l
Drafter |

Drafter Il

Senior Drafter

GIS Analyst |

GIS Analyst 1

GIS Analyst il
Designer |

Designer Il

Traffic Engineer |
Traffic Engineer Il
Senior Designer |
Senior Designer |l
Assistant Engineer |
Assistant Engineer Il
Assistant Engineer Il|
Assistant Engineer IV
Associate Engineer |
Associate Engineer Il
Associate Engineer llI
Design Manager

Senior Design Manager

Senior Engineer |
Senior Engineer |l
Senior Engineer Il
Senior Engineer IV
Supervising Engineer
Project Manager |
Project Manager Il
Project Manager Ill
Project Manager IV
Program Manager |
Program Manager Il
Program Manager llI
City Engineer |

City Engineer Il

Principal Project Manager

Deputy Director
Director
Principal Engineer

***$169/hour for Prevailing Wage Project

$64

$83
$103
$104
$121
$134
$139
$158
$173
$139
$145
$185
$199
$153
$160
$116
$132
$138
$143
$149
$155
$161
$163
$169
$164
$167
$171
$181
$187
$150
$171
$183
$199
$167
$185
$204
$199
$209
$199
$207
$212
$230

WILLDAN ENGINEERING

Schedule of Hourly Rates

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

Labor Compliance Specialist $115
Labor Compliance Manager $145
Utility Coordinator $153
Assistant Construction Manager $145
Construction Manager $169
Senior Construction Manager $175
Project Manager IV $199
Deputy Director $207
Director $212
Public Works Observer 1*** $89
Public Works Observer [I*** $99
Senior Public Works Observer [*** $107
Senior Public Works Observer [1*** $119
Senior Public Works Observer [1I*** $129
Senior Public Works Observer IV*** $136
Senior Public Works Observer V*** $145
Survey Analyst | $121
Survey Analyst II $139
Calculator | $121
Calculator Il $134
Calculator Il $146
Senior Survey Analyst $158
Supervisor — Survey & Mapping $175
Principal Project Manager $199
Assistant Code Enforcement Officer $85
Code Enforcement Officer $98
Senior Code Enforcement Officer $115
Supervisor Code Enforcement $139
Plans Examiner Aide $91
Plans Examiner $139
Senior Plans Examiner $153

Assistant Construction Permit Specialist ~ $98
Construction Permit Specialist $103
Senior Construction Permit Specialist™*  $121
Supervising Construction Permit

Specialist $128
Assistant Building Inspector $115
Building Inspector*** $128
Senior Building Inspector $139

Effective July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

BUILDING AND SAFETY (continued)

- Supervising Building Inspector $153
Inspector of Record $167
Deputy Building Official $167
Building Official $173
Plan Check Engineer $167
Supervising Plan Check Engineer $173
Principal Project Manager $199
Deputy Director $207
Director $212
Community Development Technician $103
Assistant Community Development $128
Planner
Associate Community Development $139
Planner
ggr::g‘ra?ommunity Development $158
Principal Community Development
Planner $173
Planning Technician $103
Assistant Planner $128
Associate Planner $139
Senior Planner $158
Principal Planner $173
Planning Manager $189
Deputy Director $207
Director $212
Assistant Landscape Architect $121
Associate Landscape Architect $139
Senior Landscape Architect $153
Principal Landscape Architect $173
Principal Project Manager $199
Administrative Assistant | $76
Administrative Assistant Il $91
Administrative Assistant Il $107
Project Accountant | $86
Project Accountant Il $101
Project Controller | $107
Project Controller I $121

Mileage/Field Vehicle usage will be charged at the rate in accordance with the current FTR mileage reimbursement rate, subject to negotiation.

Additional billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new positions are created. Consultation in connection with litigation and court
appearances will be quoted separately. The above schedule is for straight time. Overtime will be charged at 1.5 times, and Sundays and holidays, 2.0 times the standard rates.
Blueprinting, reproduction, messenger services, and printing will be invoiced at cost plus fifteen percent (15%). Valid July 1, 2018 thru June 30, 2019, thereafter, the rates may
be raised once per year to the value between the 12-month % change of the Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles/Orange County/Sacramento/ San Francisco/San Jose

area and five percent.
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