AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO AGREEMENT WITH WILLDAN ENGINEERING FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE MATTOLE RIVER BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON BRICELAND ROAD

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NO. 12-079/DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NO. 110123

This Amendment Number (No.) 3 to Board of Supervisors (BOS) Agreement No. 12-079/Department of Transportation (DOT) Agreement No. 110123 is entered into this day of day of 2018, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Willdan Engineering, 2240 Douglas BI, Ste 270; Roseville, California 95661, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 was entered into between COUNTY and CONSULTANT on July 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONSULTANT and COUNTY to extend the termination date set out in Amendment No. 2 of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123, from December 10, 2018 to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, federal grant funding requires updating rate schedules with benefits and indirect costs rates; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed for additional geotechnical services and to complete environmental tasks, including additional studies required by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONSULTANT to complete said tasks pursuant to Amendment No. 3 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$64,762; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULTANT that payments to CONSULTANT, including the total amount of salaries and expenses included in the original Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1 to 3, shall be increased to a not-to-exceed amount of \$409,389; and

WHEREAS, the changed rate schedule will not increase the not-to-exceed amount of \$409,389 for this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONSULTANT, this

document, with attached rate schedule, will become part of the aforementioned Agreement and shall be incorporated therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

- 1. The total not-to-exceed amount of BOS Agreement #12-079/DOT Agreement #110123 is increased by \$64,762 to Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars (\$409,389) for the term of this agreement.
- 2. The 2019 rate schedule (attached) shall apply for work under this Agreement and progress payments going forward in conformance with federal grant funding.
- 3. The termination date set out in Amendment No. 2 of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 will be extended from December 10, 2018 to December 31, 2021.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 shall remain in full force and effect.

//

//

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW: Transportation	CONSULTANT/COMPANY NAME:
HOWARD N. DASHIELL, Director DATE	By: 6 11/10/18
Budgeted: X Yes No	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:
Budget Unit: 3041	Willdan Engineering
Line Item: 2184	2240 Dauglas Pl. Suita 270
Grant: Yes No	2240 Douglas BI, Suite 270
Grant No.:FHWA E76, BRLO-5910(085)	Roseville, CA 95661
By:	By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Agreement
ATTEST: CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board By: Deputy DEC 1 5 2018 I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code section 25103, delivery of this document has been made. CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board By: Deputy Deputy DEC 1 5 2018	COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW: APPROVED AS TO FORM: KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT, County Counsel By:
INSURANCE REVIEW:	EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:
By: Risk Management	By: Deputy CEO
Date: 1/13/18	Date: 11 /12
Signatory Authority: \$0-25,000 Department; \$25,001-50,000 Pt Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed Mendocino County Business License: Valid Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:	urchasing Agent; \$50,001+ Board of Supervisors

3





Schedule of Hourly Rates

Effective July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

ENGINEERING		CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT		BUILDING AND SAFETY (continued)	
Technical Aide I	\$64	Labor Compliance Specialist	\$115	Supervising Building Inspector	\$153
Technical Aide II	\$83	Labor Compliance Manager	\$145	Inspector of Record	\$167
Technical Aide III	\$103	Utility Coordinator	\$153	Deputy Building Official	\$167
Drafter I	\$104	Assistant Construction Manager	\$145	Building Official	\$173
Drafter II	\$121	Construction Manager	\$169	Plan Check Engineer	\$167
Senior Drafter	\$134	Senior Construction Manager	\$175	Supervising Plan Check Engineer	\$173
GIS Analyst I	\$139	Project Manager IV	\$199	Principal Project Manager	\$199
GIS Analyst II	\$158	Deputy Director	\$207	Deputy Director	\$207
GIS Analyst III	\$173	Director	\$212	Director	\$212
Designer I	\$139	INSPECTION SERVICES		PLANNING	
Designer II	\$145	Public Works Observer I***	\$89	Community Development Technician	\$103
Traffic Engineer I	\$185	Public Works Observer II***	\$99	Assistant Community Development	\$128
Traffic Engineer II	\$199	Senior Public Works Observer I***	\$107	Planner	\$120
Senior Designer I	\$153	Senior Public Works Observer II***	\$119	Associate Community Development	\$139
Senior Designer II	\$160	Senior Public Works Observer III***	\$129	Planner	
Assistant Engineer I	\$116	Senior Public Works Observer IV***	\$136	Senior Community Development Planner	\$158
Assistant Engineer II	\$132	Senior Public Works Observer V***	\$145	Principal Community Development	0.470
Assistant Engineer III	\$138	MAPPING AND EXPERT SERVICES		Planner	\$173
Assistant Engineer IV	\$143	Survey Analyst I	\$121	Planning Technician	\$103
Associate Engineer I	\$149	Survey Analyst II	\$139	Assistant Planner	\$128
Associate Engineer II	\$155	Calculator I	\$121	Associate Planner	\$139
Associate Engineer III	\$161	Calculator II	\$134	Senior Planner	\$158
Design Manager	\$163	Calculator III	\$146	Principal Planner	\$173
Senior Design Manager	\$169	Senior Survey Analyst	\$158	Planning Manager	\$189
Senior Engineer I	\$164	Supervisor - Survey & Mapping	\$175	Deputy Director	\$207
Senior Engineer II	\$167	Principal Project Manager	\$199	Director	\$212
Senior Engineer III	\$171	BUILDING AND SAFETY		LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	
Senior Engineer IV	\$181	Assistant Code Enforcement Officer	\$85	Assistant Landscape Architect	\$121
Supervising Engineer	\$187	Code Enforcement Officer	\$98	Associate Landscape Architect	\$139
Project Manager I	\$150	Senior Code Enforcement Officer	\$115	Senior Landscape Architect	\$153
Project Manager II	\$171	Supervisor Code Enforcement	\$139	Principal Landscape Architect	\$173
Project Manager III	\$183	Plans Examiner Aide	\$91	Principal Project Manager	\$199
Project Manager IV	\$199	Plans Examiner	\$139	ADMINISTRATIVE	
Program Manager I	\$167	Senior Plans Examiner	\$153	Administrative Assistant I	\$76
Program Manager II	\$185	Assistant Construction Permit Specialist	\$98	Administrative Assistant II	\$91
Program Manager III	\$204	Construction Permit Specialist	\$103	Administrative Assistant III	\$107
City Engineer I	\$199	Senior Construction Permit Specialist***	\$121	Project Accountant I	\$86
City Engineer II	\$209	Supervising Construction Permit	¢129	Project Accountant II	\$101
Principal Project Manager	\$199	Specialist	\$128	Project Controller I	\$107
Deputy Director	\$207	Assistant Building Inspector	\$115	Project Controller II	\$121
Director	\$212	Building Inspector***	\$128		
Principal Engineer	\$230	Senior Building Inspector	\$139		

^{***\$169/}hour for Prevailing Wage Project

Mileage/Field Vehicle usage will be charged at the rate in accordance with the current FTR mileage reimbursement rate, subject to negotiation.

Additional billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new positions are created. Consultation in connection with litigation and court appearances will be quoted separately. The above schedule is for straight time. Overtime will be charged at 1.5 times, and Sundays and holidays, 2.0 times the standard rates. Blueprinting, reproduction, messenger services, and printing will be invoiced at cost plus fifteen percent (15%). Valid July 1, 2018 thru June 30, 2019, thereafter, the rates may be raised once per year to the value between the 12-month % change of the Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles/Orange County/Sacramento/ San Francisco/San Jose area and five percent.